CPSU, the Community and Public Sector Union, SPSF Group
NSW Branch Election

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work

(Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

E2012/329

NSW Branch

Total number of persons on the roll of voters

Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny

Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny
Adjusting Balance

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail

Ballot papers not returned

Branch Secretary (Absolut Majority — 3083)

Candidates

CAHILL , John Joseph
GARDINER, Anne

Exhausted Votes
Loss/Gain by Fraction
Total votes

Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

| declare John Joseph Cahill elected.

Branch Assistant Secretary (2) (Quota — 1898)

Candidates

O'BRIEN, Shane
CAMERON, Kirsten
TURNER, Steve

Exhausted Votes
Loss/Gain by Fraction
Total votes

Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

| declare Kirsten Cameron and Steve Turner elected.

Branch President (Absolute Majority — 3053)

Candidates

PARISSI, Leon
WALSH, Suzanne

40867
40867
18
40885
6407
121

6286
16%
875
33603

Votes

3539
2626

6165
6165
54

Votes

1001
2165
2526

5692
5692
373

Votes

2424
3680
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Exhausted Votes
Loss/Gain by Fraction
Total votes

Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

| declare Suzanne Walsh elected.

Branch Vice Presidents (3) (Quota —

Candidates

KELLNER, Boyd David
COLEMAN, Cassandra
MCLOUGHLIN-FULLICK, Margaret
SINGLETON, Jenny

HURRY, Wendy Jan

JESS, Nicole Maree

Exhausted Votes
Loss/Gain by Fraction
Total votes

Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

1494)

First Preference Votes

1775
879
328
393

2261
336

5972
5972
247

| declare Wendy Jan Hurry, Nicole Maree Jess and Boyd David Kellner elected.

Delegates to Branch Council (10) (Quota — 523)

Candidates

CHOQY , Jessie

SINGLETON, Jenny

JAROSZ, Margaret Irene Norcott
WALTERS, Jeffrey Peter
JONES , Craig

CAMERON, Kirsten

PARISSI, Leon

MC GLYNN, Peter

BINDLEY, Matthew
MCLOUGHLIN-FULLICK, Margaret
ATTWATER, Ann

CALLAGHAN, Max James
KELLNER, Boyd David

NEAL, Mitchell Vivian
BARCLAY-HALES, Linda
DELPRADO , Gregory James
HIDDLESTONE, Kaye

WEBB, Brian

QUINN, Melissa

Exhausted Votes
Loss/Gain by Fraction
Total votes

Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

First Preference Votes
702

5743
5743
322

6104
6104
115

Elected or Excluded Votes

1494
1237 ex
756 ex
443 ex
1494
2245

667

Elected or Excluded Votes

523
523
523
523
115 ex
317 ex
523
143 ex
211 ex
614
523
41 ex
87 ex
194 ex
523
492 ex
523
523
167 ex

| declare Ann Attwater, Linda Barclay-Hales, Jessie Choy , Kaye Hiddlestone, Margaret Irene Norcott Jarosz, Margaret

McLoughlin-Fullick, Leon Parissi, Jenny Singleton, Jeffrey Peter Walters and Brian Webb elected.
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NSW Branch Sub - Branch No. 1 (Absolut Majority — 65)

Branch Assistant Secretary

Candidates

FINN, Helen
DAVIS, Ronald Martin

Exhausted Votes
Loss/Gain by Fraction
Total votes

Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

| declare Ronald Martin Davis elected.

Delegates to Branch Council (3) (Quota —

Candidates

GORDON, Mark Thomas
SERGENT, Michael
BARTIER, Gavin
MULLANY, Siobhan
GARDINER, Anne
MILLING, Dennis Graham

Exhausted Votes
Loss/Gain by Fraction
Total votes

Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

34)

First Preference Votes

28
29
7
4
16
51

135
135

| declare Mark Thomas Gordon, Dennis Graham Milling and Michael Sergent elected.

Rhys Richards
Returning Officer
Australian Electoral Commission

29 November 2012

Votes

48
81

129
129

Elected or Excluded Votes

36
34
29 ex
4 ex
19 ex
34
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Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009
POST ELECTION REPORT
Client: The Community & Public Sector Union (CPSU-SPSF)

NSW Branch
Contact details: Mr J Cahill Email: jcahill@psa.asn.au
State Branch Secretary Tel: 029290 1555
AIR contact officer: Sam Lynch Email: Industrial.elections@fwa.gov.au

ELECTIONS COVERED IN THIS REPORT

Election Decision No/s: E2012/329

RULES

Rules used for elections Rule ID: [090VNSWS:alterations of 14/10/2005 (R2005/304)]
Rules difficult to apply/interpret: N/A

Model Rule reference (if any):

ROLL OF VOTERS
See Roll Attachment

ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULARITIES RECEIVED

Details of written allegations of irregularities, and actions taken by AEC: N/A
Other irregularities identified, and action taken: N/A
ATTACHMENTS

A Contested Branch Offices

Rhys Richards
Returning Officer
6 December 2012



ATTACHMENT

CONSOLIDATED REPORT ON ROLL OF VOTERS
CPSU-SPSF NSW Branch E2012/329

ROLL OF VOTERS BRANCH

Total number of voters on the roll

40867

Number of apparent workplace addresses

%

Number of non-current addresses

%

ROLL OF VOTERS BRANCH excluding Sub-Branch

Total number of voters on the roll 40264

Number of apparent workplace addresses %
Number of non-current addresses %
ROLL OF VOTERS Sub-Branch

Total number of voters on the roll 603

Number of apparent workplace addresses

%

Number of non-current addresses

%
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AUSTRALIA b
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FAIR WORK
DECISION AUSTRALIA
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009
s.189 — Arrangement for conduct of an election
CPSU, the Community and Public Sector Union
(E2012/329)
AILSA CARRUTHERS MELBOURNE, 13 AUGUST 2012

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 6 July 2012 the New South Wales Branch of the SPSF Group of the CPSU, the
Community and Public Sector Union lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in
relation to an election for the following offices:

Branch President

Branch Vice-Presidents (3)

Branch Secretary

Branch Assistant Secretaries (2)

Branch Assistant Secretary Sub-Branch No.1

Delegates to Branch Council (10) (who are Branch members not allocated
to Sub-Branch No.1)

Delegates to Branch Council (3) (who are Branch members allocated

to Sub-Branch No.1)

[2]  The Branch was informed that the prescribed information was not lodged before the day
prescribed by Regulation 138(3) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009.
That day is the day occurring 2 months before the first day when a person may, under the rules of
the organisation or branch, become a candidate in the election. The Branch then asked me to allow a
later day for lodgment of the prescribed information under subsection 189(2) of the Fair Work
(Registered Organisations) Act 2009 (the Act). Having considered the reason for late lodgment, |
allow lodgment on 6 July 2012 in this instance.
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[3] | am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the
rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations)
Act 2009, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral

Commission.
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COMMUNITY & PUBLIC SECTOR UNION ¢ SPSF GROUP NSW BRANCH

160 Clarence Street, Sydney NSW GPO Box 3365, Sydney NSW 2001 Phone: (02) 9290 1555  Fax: (02) 9262 1623
Email: cpsu@psa.asn.au Int . //www psa.labor.net.au ABN: 11681 811 732
State Branch Secretary: John Cahill State Branch President: Sue Walsh
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Fair Work Australia
Level 8

Terrace Tower

80 William Street

East Sydney NSW 2011

Dear Sir/Madam

Re: Elections

The elections for the Branch Executive and Branch Council of the
SPSF Group of the Community and Public Sector Union are now due.
| attach the prescribed information in respect of Regulation 138, and
an extract from the Union’s rules in regard to the conduct of elections.

| should be grateful if you would arrange for the conduct of these

elections.

Yours faithfully

JOHN CAHILL
State Branch Secretary



Prescribed Information in Respect of Election — Regulation
138

a) Name of each office in respect of which an election is required

Branch Secretary, Branch Assistant Secretaries, Branch President,
Branch Vice Presidents and Delegates to Branch Council of the New
South Wales Branch of the SPSF Group of CPSU, the Community and
Public Sector Union.

b) Reason for the election

The terms of the offices have expired ie the offices listed are to be filled
under Rule 54A of Chapter C.

c) Number of Offices

Branch Secretary one
Branch Assistant Secretaries two
(other than Branch Assistant Secretary Sub-Branch No.1)
Branch Assistant Secretary Sub-Branch No.1 one
Branch President one
Branch Vice Presidents three
Delegates to Branch Council ten
(other than from SPSF Group NSW Sub-Branch No.1)

Delegates to Branch Council three

(from SPSF Group NSW Sub-Branch No.1)
d) Name of Branch, section or other division

i) in relation to the election of Branch Secretary, Branch President
and Branch Vice Presidents: the New South Wales Branch of
the SPSF Group.

i) In relation to the election of Branch Assistant Secretaries (other
than Branch Assistant Secretary Sub-Branch No.1) and
Delegates to Branch Council (other than from SPSF Group
NSW Sub-Branch No.1): the members of the New South Wales
Branch of the SPSF Group who are not allocated to the SPSF
Group NSW Sub-Branch No.1.

iii) In relation to the election of Branch Assistant Secretary Sub-
Branch No.1 and Delegates to Branch Council (from SPSF
Group NSW Sub-Branch No.1): the members of the New South
Wales Branch of the SPSF Group who are allocated to the
SPSF Group NSW Sub-Branch No.1.



e) Date and time of the commencement and expiration of the period
during which nominations of candidates will be called for

Calling: on a date to be fixed by the Returning Officer —
Rule 54A(F) of Chapter C
Close: on a date to be fixed by the Returning Officer —

Rule 54A(F) of Chapter C
f) See Rule 57E (attached).
g) The voting system to be employed
A direct voting system.

.

(RN

JOHN CAHILL
| BRANCH SECRETARY

July 2012



57 — CONDUCT OF ELECTIONS

(ii)

(iii)

For all purposes relating to elections conducted under paragraph (i)
of Sub-Rule A of these rules, the financial membership of persons
eligible to nominate persons to offices within the Group, to accept
nomination for election to those offices and to vote in any such
election shall be ascertained as follows:

Those persons who are financial members of the Group as at
seven (7) clear days prior to the date upon which nominations
for the office or offices the subject of the election or elections are
to open shall be eligible to nominate persons for, or, inter alia,
be candidates nominated for, such office or offices.

Those persons who are financial members of the Group as at
the close of the roll of voters shall be eligible to vote in an
election.

A roll of financial members eligible to vote in the election or
elections shall be prepared as at seven (7) clear days prior to
the date upon which nominations for the office or offices the
subject of the election or elections are to open.
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