CPSU, the Community and Public Sector Union, SPSF Group NSW Branch Election

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

E2012/329

NSW Branch

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	40867
Ballot papers issued	40867
Duplicate ballot papers issued	18
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	40885
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	6407
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	121
Adjusting Balance	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	6286
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	16%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	875
Ballot papers not returned	33603

Branch Secretary (Absolut Majority - 3083)

<u>Candidates</u>	<u>Votes</u>
CAHILL , John Joseph GARDINER, Anne	3539 2626
Exhausted Votes	0
Loss/Gain by Fraction	0
Total votes	6165
Formal ballot papers	6165
Informal ballot papers	54
Literature John Joseph Only Helented	

I declare John Joseph Cahill elected.

Branch Assistant Secretary (2) (Quota – 1898)

1001 2165
2526
0
0
5692
5692
373
5

I declare Kirsten Cameron and Steve Turner elected.

Branch President (Absolute Majority – 3053)

Candidates	<u>votes</u>
PARISSI, Leon WALSH, Suzanne	2424 3680

Exhausted Votes	0
Loss/Gain by Fraction	0
Total votes	6104
Formal ballot papers	6104
Informal ballot papers	115

I declare Suzanne Walsh elected.

Branch Vice Presidents (3) (Quota - 1494)

<u>Candidates</u>	First Preference Votes	Elected or Excluded Votes
KELLNER, Boyd David	1775	1494
COLEMAN, Cassandra	879	1237 ex
MCLOUGHLIN-FULLICK, Margaret	328	756 ex
SINGLETON, Jenny	393	443 ex
HURRY, Wendy Jan	2261	1494
JESS, Nicole Maree	336	2245
Exhausted Votes Loss/Gain by Fraction		667
Total votes	5972	
Formal ballot papers	5972	
Informal ballot papers	247	

I declare Wendy Jan Hurry, Nicole Maree Jess and Boyd David Kellner elected.

Delegates to Branch Council (10) (Quota - 523)

<u>Candidates</u>	First Preference Votes	Elected or Excluded Votes
CHOY, Jessie	702	523
SINGLETON, Jenny	1516	523
JAROSZ, Margaret Irene Norcott	29	523
WALTERS, Jeffrey Peter	64	523
JONES , Craig	79	115 ex
CAMERON, Kirsten	167	317 ex
PARISSI, Leon	321	523
MC GLYNN, Peter	92	143 ex
BINDLEY, Matthew	64	211 ex
MCLOUGHLIN-FULLICK, Margaret	114	614
ATTWATER, Ann	2094	523
CALLAGHAN, Max James	37	41 ex
KELLNER, Boyd David	69	87 ex
NEAL, Mitchell Vivian	118	194 ex
BARCLAY-HALES, Linda	29	523
DELPRADO, Gregory James	63	492 ex
HIDDLESTONE, Kaye	21	523
WEBB, Brian	52	523
QUINN, Melissa	112	167 ex
Exhausted Votes		
Loss/Gain by Fraction		
Total votes	5743	
Formal ballot papers	5743	
Informal ballot papers	322	
	022	

I declare Ann Attwater, Linda Barclay-Hales, Jessie Choy , Kaye Hiddlestone, Margaret Irene Norcott Jarosz, Margaret McLoughlin-Fullick, Leon Parissi, Jenny Singleton, Jeffrey Peter Walters and Brian Webb elected.

NSW Branch Sub - Branch No. 1 (Absolut Majority - 65)

Branch Assistant Secretary

<u>Candidates</u>	<u>Votes</u>
FINN, Helen	48
DAVIS, Ronald Martin	81
Exhausted Votes	0
Loss/Gain by Fraction	0
Total votes	129
Formal ballot papers	129
Informal ballot papers	9

I declare Ronald Martin Davis elected.

Delegates to Branch Council (3) (Quota - 34)

<u>Candidates</u>	First Preference Votes	Elected or Excluded Votes
GORDON, Mark Thomas	28	36
SERGENT, Michael	29	34
BARTIER, Gavin	7	29 ex
MULLANY, Siobhan	4	4 ex
GARDINER, Anne	16	19 ex
MILLING, Dennis Graham	51	34
Exhausted Votes		
Loss/Gain by Fraction		
Total votes	135	
Formal ballot papers	135	
Informal ballot papers	3	

I declare Mark Thomas Gordon, Dennis Graham Milling and Michael Sergent elected.

Rhys Richards Returning Officer Australian Electoral Commission 29 November 2012

Australian Electoral Commission AEC

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

POST ELECTION REPORT

Client: The Community & Public Sector Union (CPSU-SPSF)

NSW Branch

Contact details: Mr J Cahill Email: jcahill@psa.asn.au

State Branch Secretary **Tel**: 02 9290 1555

AIR contact officer: Sam Lynch Email: Industrial.elections@fwa.gov.au

ELECTIONS COVERED IN THIS REPORT

Election Decision No/s: E2012/329

RULES

Rules used for elections Rule ID: [090VNSWS:alterations of 14/10/2005 (R2005/304)]

Rules difficult to apply/interpret: N/A

Model Rule reference (if any):

ROLL OF VOTERS

See Roll Attachment

ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULARITIES RECEIVED

Details of written allegations of irregularities, and actions taken by AEC: N/A

Other irregularities identified, and action taken: N/A

ATTACHMENTS

A Contested Branch Offices

Rhys Richards Returning Officer 6 December 2012

ATTACHMENT

CONSOLIDATED REPORT ON ROLL OF VOTERS

CPSU-SPSF NSW Branch E2012/329

ROLL OF VOTERS BRANCH		
Total number of voters on the roll	40867	
Number of apparent workplace addresses		%
Number of non-current addresses		%
ROLL OF VOTERS BRANCH excluding	Sub-Branch	
Total number of voters on the roll	40264	
Number of apparent workplace addresses		%
Number of non-current addresses		%
ROLL OF VOTERS Sub-Branch		
Total number of voters on the roll	603	
Number of apparent workplace addresses		%
Number of non-current addresses		%



DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election

CPSU, the Community and Public Sector Union (E2012/329)

AILSA CARRUTHERS

MELBOURNE, 13 AUGUST 2012

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 6 July 2012 the New South Wales Branch of the SPSF Group of the CPSU, the Community and Public Sector Union lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

Branch President

Branch Vice-Presidents (3)

Branch Secretary

Branch Assistant Secretaries (2)

Branch Assistant Secretary Sub-Branch No.1

Delegates to Branch Council (10) (who are Branch members not allocated

to Sub-Branch No.1)

Delegates to Branch Council (3) (who are Branch members allocated to Sub-Branch No.1)

[2] The Branch was informed that the prescribed information was not lodged before the day prescribed by Regulation 138(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009*. That day is the day occurring 2 months before the first day when a person may, under the rules of the organisation or branch, become a candidate in the election. The Branch then asked me to allow a later day for lodgment of the prescribed information under subsection 189(2) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* (the Act). Having considered the reason for late lodgment, I allow lodgment on 6 July 2012 in this instance.

[3] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



<u>DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER</u> FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR527408 >



COMMUNITY & PUBLIC SECTOR UNION ◆ SPSF GROUP NSW BRANCH

160 Clarence Street, Sydney NSW Email: cpsu@psa.asn.au

State Branch Secretary: John Cahill

GPO Box 3365, Sydney NSW 2001 Internet: http://www.psa.labor.net.au

Phone: (02) 9290 1555 Fax: (02) 9262 1623

ABN: 11 681 811 732

State Branch President: Sue Walsh



MA

JC:lt

3 July 2012



Fair Work Australia Level 8 **Terrace Tower** 80 William Street East Sydney NSW 2011

Dear Sir/Madam

Re: Elections

The elections for the Branch Executive and Branch Council of the SPSF Group of the Community and Public Sector Union are now due. I attach the prescribed information in respect of Regulation 138, and an extract from the Union's rules in regard to the conduct of elections.

I should be grateful if you would arrange for the conduct of these elections.

Yours faithfully

JOHN CAHILL

State Branch Secretary

Prescribed Information in Respect of Election – Regulation 138

a) Name of each office in respect of which an election is required

Branch Secretary, Branch Assistant Secretaries, Branch President, Branch Vice Presidents and Delegates to Branch Council of the New South Wales Branch of the SPSF Group of CPSU, the Community and Public Sector Union.

b) Reason for the election

The terms of the offices have expired ie the offices listed are to be filled under Rule 54A of Chapter C.

c) Number of Offices

one
two
one
one
three
ten
three

d) Name of Branch, section or other division

- i) in relation to the election of Branch Secretary, Branch President and Branch Vice Presidents: the New South Wales Branch of the SPSF Group.
- ii) In relation to the election of Branch Assistant Secretaries (other than Branch Assistant Secretary Sub-Branch No.1) and Delegates to Branch Council (other than from SPSF Group NSW Sub-Branch No.1): the members of the New South Wales Branch of the SPSF Group who are not allocated to the SPSF Group NSW Sub-Branch No.1.
- iii) In relation to the election of Branch Assistant Secretary Sub-Branch No.1 and Delegates to Branch Council (from SPSF Group NSW Sub-Branch No.1): the members of the New South Wales Branch of the SPSF Group who are allocated to the SPSF Group NSW Sub-Branch No.1.

e) Date and time of the commencement and expiration of the period during which nominations of candidates will be called for

Calling: on a date to be fixed by the Returning Officer –

Rule 54A(F) of Chapter C

Close: on a date to be fixed by the Returning Officer -

Rule 54A(F) of Chapter C

- f) See Rule 57E (attached).
- g) The voting system to be employed

A direct voting system.

JOHN CAHILL

BRANCH SECRETARY

July 2012

57 - CONDUCT OF ELECTIONS

- E. For all purposes relating to elections conducted under paragraph (i) of Sub-Rule A of these rules, the financial membership of persons eligible to nominate persons to offices within the Group, to accept nomination for election to those offices and to vote in any such election shall be ascertained as follows:
- (i) Those persons who are financial members of the Group as at seven (7) clear days prior to the date upon which nominations for the office or offices the subject of the election or elections are to open shall be eligible to nominate persons for, or, inter alia, be candidates nominated for, such office or offices.
- (ii) Those persons who are financial members of the Group as at the close of the roll of voters shall be eligible to vote in an election.
- (iii) A roll of financial members eligible to vote in the election or elections shall be prepared as at seven (7) clear days prior to the date upon which nominations for the office or offices the subject of the election or elections are to open.